
Congratulations and thank you for choosing a fi’zi:k product.
We recommend that you read this manual and familiarize yourself with the information it contains. It will help you 
achieve the highest levels of comfort and performance from your fi’zi:k product. Keep this user manual in a safe 
place for future reference.
 Happy riding!

USER MANUAL
1. Fitting the saddle
Your saddle has been designed and manufactured after passing the strictest tests and in compliance with the 
regulations relating to this type of product. The tests were carried out using a system of fixing products to frames 
that Selle Royal has defined as “standard”, to reproduce the operation of the majority of frames currently on the 
market. Some seatpost clamps can damage rail, for this reason it is advisable to check that your seatpost belongs 
to the category of standards suitable for use as defined by Selle Royal (fig. 1). Before assembly, check that the 
mounting surface where the seatpost meets the rail of the saddle does not have any imperfections, burrs or 
sharp edges (fig. 2a / 2b). They can seriously damage the saddle and cause structural damage.  If present, remove 
them or contact the seatpost manufacturer. The seatpost clamps must be positioned in the straight portion 
of the load-bearing structure of the saddle rails. In no case must go over to the bent areas (fig. 3). For saddles 
with carbon rails, the seatpost must be located within the protected areas indicated (fig. 3). The seatpost clamp 
attachment system must be fastened tight enough to prevent the saddle from moving in normal conditions use.  
In no circumstance should the torque setting ever exceed the indications provided by the seatpost manufacturer. 
In the case of rails made of carbon, the torque wrench setting should not exceed 12N/m. Exceeding this limit can 
cause damage to the saddle during use. The diameter of the clamp of the seatpost must be equal in section to that 
of the saddle rails (fig. 4). This applies both to the frames with circular sections, and for frames with oval sections 
- as in the case of chassis made of carbon or alloy (fig. 5). If you hear any noise in the first few hundred kilometers 
of riding, this is a result of the materials and components settling. If these noises persist, contact your dealer with 
your receipt.
2. General precautions and warnings for use
The product you have purchased has been designed and built in compliance with the laws currently in force 
and has undergone rigorous testing which simulates use, in order to ensure considerable longevity of use. The 
product should be used only for the purpose for which it is designed, as a bicycle saddle. Any other use from that 
defined above is considered improper.  
In this case, the warranty is void immediately. In case of an accident or fall it is recommended that you check the 
saddle with your manufacturer.
Do not wear shorts with metal inserts that can cut the seat cover.
Do not apply additional adhesives or paint to any part of the saddle.
Do not make any changes to the structure of the saddle: milling, drilling or gluing, or fixing other details.
Do not rest or rub against abrasive surfaces.
Do not expose to direct sunlight for long periods.
Do not stress with vertical loads in excess of 1000N.
The suitable temperature range for use is considered to be between -10°c  and + 50°c.
Avoid the use of solvent-based products (such as oils or creams). 
These can cause the deterioration of the coatings or the damaging of the surface. 
To ensure the longevity of the saddle, we recommend that you read carefully and understand the instructions that 
follow in section 3.
3. Maintaining your saddle
In order to obtain maximum performance from your saddle, Selle Royal advise you to observe the following 
guidelines. For proper maintenance of the product it is recommended that you periodically clean using a cloth 
dampened with a little water at room temperature and a neutral detergent. Gently dry the saddle off with a soft 
cloth.
Do not wash with solvents.
Do not clean with pressurized liquids.
Do not wash with liquids above room temperature.
Do not use abrasive cloths.
Do not dry with heat sources, such as: direct sunlight, hairdryers or microwave ovens.

WARRANTY
fi’zi:k® is a registered brand owned by Selle Royal® SpA, Via Vittorio Emanuele 119, 36050 Pozzoleone (Vicenza) 
Italia. This product, except consumables or articles with limited resistance, is warranted to the original purchaser 
to be free from defects of quality at the time of delivery for a period of two years from the date of purchase 
(“warranty period’).  During the warranty period, and upon proof of purchase, the product will be repaired by 
using Selle Royal® replacement or reconditioned parts, or the product will be replaced with the same or a similar 
replacement or reconditioned model within a reasonable period time. To obtain any warranty service you can 
contact the store where the product was purchased or directly contact us on our website (www.fizik.it) where 
some information will be asked of you to analyze your claim in detail; in both cases a copy of your sales receipt or 
other proof of purchase that shows the date of purchase will be requested. There will be no parts or labor charge 
to you for valid warranty services. Due to the possibility of damage or loss during shipping, it is recommended 
when sending the product  for service that you package the product securely and send it insured, return receipt 
requested.
The customer shall NOT have any claim under this warranty for repair or adjustment expenses if:
1. the problem is caused by improper, rough or careless treatment:
2. the problem is caused by a fire or other natural calamity; instead of:
3. the problem is caused by improper repair or adjustment made by anyone other than Selle Royal®;
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4. maintenance requested consists of repair or replacement of options, accessories, or consumables; 
5. the proof of purchase is not presented when requesting service; or
6. the warranty period has expired.
NEITHER THIS WARRANTY NOR ANY OTHER WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE, EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, 
INCLUDING ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY OR CONDITION OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR A 
PARTICULAR PURPOSE, SHALL EXTEND BEYOND THE WARRANTY PERIOD. NO RESPONSIBILITY IS ASSUMED 
FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGES 
RESULTING FROM INACCURACY OR MATHEMATICAL INACCURACY OF THE PRODUCT. SOME STATES 
OR JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW LIMITATIONS ON HOW LONG AN IMPLIED WARRANTY LASTS AND 
SOME STATES OR JURISDICTIONS DO NOT ALLOW THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION OF INCIDENTAL OR 
CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES, OR THE EXCLUSION OR LIMITATION BY A PARTY OF LIABILITY FOR DEATH OR 
PERSONAL INJURY CAUSED BY THAT PARTY’S NEGLIGENCE, SO THE ABOVE LIMITATIONS OR EXCLUSIONS 
SHALL NOT IN SUCH CASES APPLY.THIS WARRANTY GIVES YOU SPECIFIC RIGHTS, AND YOU MAY ALSO HAVE 
OTHER RIGHTS THAT VARY FROM STATE TO STATE, JURISDICTION TO JURISDICTION, OR COUNTRY TO 
COUNTRY. NOTHING IN THIS WARRANTY AFFECTS YOUR STATUTORY RIGHTS.

Congratulazioni e grazie per avere scelto fi’zi:k. 
Si consiglia di leggere attentamente questo Manuale e familiarizzare con le informazioni in esso contenute, che vi 
aiuteranno ad ottenere i massimi livelli di comfort e performance dalla vostra sella fi’zi:k. Tenere questo manuale 
d’uso in un luogo sicuro per consentire una futura consultazione.
Buona pedalata.

MANUALE D’USO
1. Montaggio della sella
La vostra sella è stata progettata e realizzata dopo aver superato i più rigorosi test e nel rispetto delle normative 
vigenti relative a questa tipologia di prodotto. I test sono stati effettuati sulla base di un sistema di fissaggio della 
sella che Selle Royal ha definito come “standard”,  atto a riprodurre il funzionamento di gran parte delle forchette 
attualmente presenti sul mercato e piastre di alcuni sistemi di fissaggio possono danneggiare la forchetta della 
sella: per questa ragione si consiglia di verificare che il vostro reggisella appartenga alla categoria degli standard 
adatti all’uso, definita da Selle Royal (fig. 1). Prima del montaggio si consiglia di verificare che la superficie di 
contatto tra reggisella e forchetta non presenti imperfezioni, sbavature o spigoli affilati (fig. 2a/2b). La loro 
presenza può seriamente danneggiare la sella e causare danni strutturali sulla stessa. Se presenti, procedere alla 
loro rimozione o contattare il rivenditore del reggisella. La piastra reggisella dev’essere posizionata all’interno 
del tratto rettilineo della forchetta. In nessun caso deve andare oltre verso le zone di curvatura (fig. 3). Nel 
caso di forchette realizzate in Carbonio, il reggisella deve essere posizionato all’interno dei limiti di protezione 
predisposti negli stessi (fig. 3). La coppia di serraggio deve essere tale da evitare il movimento della sella nel 
suo utilizzo in condizioni normali ed in ogni caso non deve mai superare le indicazioni fornite dal produttore del 
reggisella. Nel caso di strutture realizzate in carbonio non deve superare i 12N/m.  
Un eventuale superamento di questo limite può danneggiare la sella durante l’uso. Il diametro della piastra 
reggisella deve essere uguale in sezione a quello della forchetta della sella (fig. 4). Ciò vale sia per le forchette con 
sezione circolare, sia per forchette con sezione ovale (come nel caso di telai realizzati in carbonio o in lega leggera 
(fig. 5). L’insorgenza di eventuali rumori nelle prime centinaia di chilometri di utilizzo è dovuta all’assestamento 
del materiale e delle componenti. Qualora questi persistano, rivolgersi al rivenditore con il relativo scontrino 
fiscale.
2. Precauzioni d’uso ed avvertenze generali
Il prodotto che avete acquistato è stato concepito e realizzato nel rispetto delle leggi attualmente in vigore ed 
è stato sottoposto a rigidi test di simulazione d’uso, in modo tale da assicurare una considerevole longevità 
di utilizzo.  Il prodotto deve essere utilizzato per lo scopo per il quale è stato concepito, ovvero quale sella da 
bicicletta. È considerato uso improprio del prodotto qualsiasi altro utilizzo diverso da quello sopra definito. In 
questi casi, la garanzia decade immediatamente. In caso di incidente/caduta della bicicletta far visionare la sella al 
proprio rivenditore. 
Non usare pantaloncini con inserti metallici che possono tagliare il rivestimento della sella.
Non applicare ulteriori adesivi o verniciature su nessuna parte della sella.
Non modificare in alcun modo la struttura della sella: fresatura, forature  
o incollaggi/unioni di altri particolari.
Non appoggiare o strisciare contro superfici abrasive.
Non esporre ai raggi solari per lunghi periodi.
Non sollecitare con carichi verticali superiori a 1000N.
Si considera una temperatura adeguata d’uso l’intervallo -10°c e +50° c.
Evitare l’uso di prodotti a base di solventi (come oli o creme). Questi possono causare il deterioramento del 
rivestimento o il danneggiamento delle superfici.
Per assicurarsi l’adeguata longevità della sella, è consigliabile l’attenta lettura e la comprensione di quanto 
riportato di seguito nel paragrafo 3.
3. Manutenzione della sella 
Per beneficiare del massimo delle prestazioni della vostra sella, Selle Royal consiglia di seguire attentamente 
le seguenti indicazioni. Per una corretta manutenzione del prodotto è consigliata una pulizia periodica con 
l’ausilio di un panno imbevuto di poca acqua a temperatura ambiente e detergente neutro. In seguito, asciugare 
delicatamente con un panno morbido.
Non lavare con solventi.
Non lavare con liquidi in pressione.

Non lavare con liquidi a temperatura superiore a quella ambiente.
Non usare panni abrasivi.
Non asciugare con fonti di calore, tali come: sole diretto, asciugacapelli, forni a microonde.

GARANZIA
fi’zi:k® è un marchio registrato di titolarità di Selle Royal® S.p.A, Via Vittorio Emanule 119, 36050 Pozzoleone 
(VI) Italia. Questo prodotto, ad eccezione delle sue parti consumabili o deteriorabili, è garantito, per il primo 
acquirente, contro difetti di qualità che possano insorgere dalla data di acquisto per un periodo di due anni 
(“periodo di garanzia”). Durante il periodo  di garanzia, e dietro esibizione della prova di acquisto, il prodotto 
verrà riparato utilizzando parti di ricambio della Selle Royal® o dalla stessa revisionate, oppure il prodotto verrà 
sostituito con lo stesso modello o uno analogo entro un periodo di tempo ragionevole.  
Per usufruire del servizio di garanzia potete rivolgervi al rivenditore presso il quale il prodotto è stato acquistato, 
o direttamente a noi attraverso il nostro sito web (www.fizik.it), dove vi verranno chieste alcune informazioni per 
analizzare nel dettaglio il reclamo; in entrambi  i casi è richiesta l’esibizione di una copia della ricevuta o di altra 
prova di acquisto che dimostri la data in cui esso è stato effettuato. Per i servizi resi durante il periodo in cui  la 
garanzia è in vigore non verranno addebitate le spese relative alle parti di ricambio o di manodopera. Per evitare 
il rischio di eventuali danni o smarrimenti durante la spedizione  del prodotto al servizio di assistenza, si consiglia 
di assicurarlo ed imballarlo in modo sicuro. La spedizione dovrà essere effettuata con ricevuta di ritorno.
Il cliente non potrà usufruire dei servizi di riparazione e sostituzione in garanzia se: 
1. il problema è stato causato da un uso improprio, irregolare o negligente o da una caduta;
2. il problema è stato causato da incendio o altre calamità naturali;
3. il problema è stato causato da riparazione impropria o da modifiche effettuate da soggetti diversi dalla 
Selle Royal®;
4. la manutenzione richiesta consiste nella riparazione o nella sostituzione delle componenti opzionali, degli 
accessori o delle parti di consumo;
5. al momento della richiesta del servizio non viene esibita la prova d’acquisto, o
6. il periodo di garanzia è scaduto.
NE’ QUESTA GARANZIA, NE’ QUALSIASI ALTRA, ESPRESSA O IMPLICITA, COMPRESE LE GARANZIE 
IMPLICITE O LE CONDIZIONI DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O DI IDONEITÀ PER UN FINE PARTICOLARE, POTRANNO 
ESTENDERSI OLTRE IL PERIODO DI GARANZIA. NESSUNA RESPONSABILITÀ VIENE ASSUNTA PER 
DANNI INCIDENTALI O INDIRETTI, IVI COMPRESI SENZA LIMITAZIONI, I DANNI DERIVANTI DA INCURIA 
OCCASIONALE O SISTEMATICA DEL PRODOTTO. ALCUNI PAESI O GIURISDIZIONI NON AMMETTONO 
LIMITAZIONI ALLA DURATA DI UNA GARANZIA IMPLICITA E CERTI PAESI O GIURISDIZIONI NON 
CONSENTONO L’ESCLUSIONE O LA LIMITAZIONE DEI DANNI INCIDENTALI O INDIRETTI, OPPURE LA 
LIMITAZIONE O L’ESONERO DI UNA PARTE DALLA RESPONSABILITÀ PER MORTE O LESIONI PERSONALI 
CAUSATE DA NEGLIGENZA DELLA PARTE, PERTANTO LE SUDDETTE LIMITAZIONI O ESCLUSIONI IN 
QUESTI CASI NON TROVERANNO APPLICAZIONE. QUESTA GARANZIA CONFERISCE DIRITTI SPECIFICI, 
E POTRANNO ESSERE RICONOSCIUTI DIRITTI ULTERIORI CHE VARIANO DA STATO A STATO, DA 
GIURISDIZIONE A GIURISDIZIONE O DA PAESE A PAESE. NULLA IN QUESTA GARANZIA PREGIUDICA I DIRITTI 
PRESCRITTI DALLA LEGGE.

Félicitations et merci d’avoir choisi un produit fi’zi:k.
Nous vous recommendons vivement de lire ce manuel et de vous familiariser avec les infos qu’il contient. Cela 
vous aidera à trouver le meilleur du confort et de la performance avec votre produit fi’zi:k. Rangez ce manuel 
dans un endroit sûr.
Bon tour.

MANUEL UTILISATEUR
1. Fitting de la selle
Votre selle a été conçue et fabriquée après avoir passé des tests stricts en conformité avec les règlements 
relatifs à ce type de produit. Les essais ont été effectués en utilisant un système de produits de fixation de 
cadres que Selle Royal a défini comme “standard”, permettant de reproduire le fonctionnement de la plupart 
des trames actuellement sur le marché. Certains chariots de tige de selle peuvent endommager le rail. Pour 
cette raison, il est conseillé de vérifier que votre tige de selle appartient à la catégorie des normes appropriées 
pour une utilisation tel que défini par Selle Royal (fig.1). Avant le montage, vérifier que la surface de montage 
où la tige de selle vient prendre le rail de la selle n’a aucune imperfections, de bavures ou de bords tranchants 
(fig. 2a / 2b). Ils peuvent endommager sérieusement la selle et causer des dommages structurels. Le cas 
échéant, les supprimer ou contactez le fabricant de la tige de selle. Les machoires du chariot de selle doivent 
être positionnés sur la zone droite des rails de la selle. En aucun cas sur les zones pliées (fig. 3). Pour selles avec 
rails de carbone, la tige de selle doit être situé dans les zones protégées (tréssées) indiquées (fig. 3). Le système 
de fixation de serrage de tige de selle doit être suffisamment serré pour empêcher la selle de se déplacer dans 
des conditions normales d’utilisation. En aucun cas, ne dépasser le couple de serrage indiquer et fourni par 
le fabricant de la tige de selle. Dans le cas de rails en carbone, le réglage de la clé dynamométrique ne doit pas 
dépasser 12N/m. Le dépassement de cette limite peut causer des dommages à la selle pendant l’utilisation. Le 
diamètre de la bride de la tige de selle doit être égale à la section de celle des rails de selle (fig. 4). Cela vaut tant 
pour les cadres avec des sections circulaires, et pour les cadres avec des sections ovales - comme dans le cas de 
châssis en carbone ou en alliage (fig. 5). Si vous entendez des bruits dans les premières centaines de kilomètres 
de pratique, cela est le résultat de la sédimentation des matériaux et composants.  
Si ces bruits persistent, contactez votre revendeur avec votre reçu.
2. Les précautions d’emploi générales

恭喜并感谢您选择了fi’zi:k产品
我们建议您阅读这份用户手册，熟悉手册内容。这将帮助您在您所购买的fi’zi:k产品上获得最大程度的舒适和竞技
表现。
请将这份用户手册放置于安全的地方，以便将来参考。
祝您骑行愉快！

用户手册
1. 座垫安装
一般预防和使用警告您的座垫已通过最严格的测试并符合相关产品的法规。这些测试是应用安装在Selle Royal定
义为标准型结构上的系统所测试的，这些标准型结构是现今市场上大多数的结构的重塑。有些座管的鞍夹会破坏座
垫的鞍梁，正因为如此，我们建议您检查您的座管是否属于Selle Royal定义为标准的类别（Fig.1）。
安装之前，请检查座管与鞍梁相接触的安装表面是否无瑕疵，毛边，或者尖锐边缘（Fig.2a/2b）。这些会严重破坏
座垫并且造成结构破坏。如发现，请去除这些部分，或者联系座管生产商。
座管上的鞍夹必须安装在鞍梁上载重的平整部分，绝不可安装在鞍梁的弯曲的区域(Fig. 3)。
装有碳纤鞍梁的座垫，座管必须安装在示意的受保护的区域(Fig. 3)。
为了防止座垫在正常使用状态下产生移动，座管上的鞍夹的安装必须紧固。
在任何情况下，转矩设定都不要超过座管制造商标识的范围。
如果您的座垫是碳纤鞍梁，转矩扳手设定不能超过12N/m。一旦超过这个值，座垫会在使用过程中受到损伤。
座管上鞍夹的直径必须等同与座垫鞍梁的直径(Fig. 4)。这适用于圆形结构以及椭圆形结构（例如碳纤或合金材质
的鞍梁）。
如果您在初次骑行的数百公里内听到一些声响，这是材料和部件的稳定。如果这些声响继续维持，则需要带着您的
购买凭证，与出售方联系。
2.一般预防和使用警告
为了确保长时间的使用寿命，您所购买的产品是按照现行的法律法规，并经过严格的模拟测试实验来设计和制作
的。
该产品只能被用于它所设计之初的用途，即自行车座垫。如作为其他用途则都被视为不恰当的使用。在这种情况
下，质保立即失效。
发生意外或者跌倒，建议您和制造商检查您的座垫。
请不要穿带有金属物的短裤骑行，以免伤害座垫的表面。
请不要在座垫上使用粘合剂或者涂料。
请不要对座垫的结构进行任何修改：碾磨，钻孔，粘合，或将其他附件装在座垫上。
请不要将座垫倚靠或者摩擦在粗糙表面上。
请不要在直接阳光下暴晒时间过长。
请不要以1000N以上的力在垂直放下作用在座垫上。
 适合座垫使用的温度区间在-10°c到50°c之间。
请避免使用溶剂型产品(例如油和乳脂)。它们会造成座垫镀层的变质或者表面的破坏。为了确保长时间的使用寿
命，我们建议您仔细阅读并了解第三部分中的说明。
3. 保养您的座垫
为了让您的座垫达到最佳竞技表现，Selle Royal建议您遵循以下方针：
为了让产品得到正确的维护和保养，我们建议您定期用少量水浸湿的布在常温和中性洗涤剂下清洗座垫，并用柔软
的布轻轻地擦干座垫。
请不要用溶剂型清洗剂清洗。
请不要饮用受压液体清洗。
请不要用高于室温的液体清洗。
请不要用粗糙布料清洗。
请不要用高温烘干，例如：直接阳光暴晒，使用吹风机或微波炉。

保
保修服务只适用于生产制造缺陷，不包括正常使用而产生的老化。列出的重量数据为一只鞋，不包含鞋垫。由于生
产过程中的一些不确定因素，鞋子重量会与标示重量存在5%以内的偏差。保修期在背页。fi’zi:k® 属于意大利SR旗
下的注册品牌，位于意大利 36050 Pozzoleone (维琴察)，维多利亚街 119 号。本产品，除消耗性或一次性配件外（
如包装，填充物等），在购买之日起两年，原始购买者可免费保修质量有缺陷的商品。在保修期内，凭购买凭证可以
将物品进行返修，并使用SR 配件或修复的配件进行替换和修复；以及在合理的时间内用同样的，或类似的，或修复
的产品进行替换。若想要获得保修服务，您可以联系购买商品的在店铺或者直接进入官网(www.fizik.it)联系我们，
期间会询问一些信息用以详细分析您报修的问题；但在这两种情况下，都需要您出示收据或者其他能够证明您所购
买商品日期的凭证。正当的保修服务将不会向您索取零件或人工费用。
由于在运输过程中存在损坏和丢失的可能性， 建议在寄送产品时，仔细包装产品，保证包装内产品不受损伤，并为
包裹购买保险并索取寄件回执。
在保修期内，如果发生以下情况，那么客户将不享有保修、修复和调整的服务：
1. 由于粗心、过激或者不当操作引起的问题。
2. 由火灾或者其他自然灾害引起的问题。
3. 由 Selle Royal® 之外人员的不当修理或调整引起的问题。
4. 需持续保养或工具需要定期更换维修的部分、配件或者消耗品。
5. 在要求服务的时候没有出示购买证明，或者
6. 超过保修期。
以上所有保修服务与保证，包括书面与隐含保修保证，以及商品可销售性保证，商品可用性保证以及其他特殊保证，
将不会超出保修期限。如有因任何偶然或者间接而造成的损伤，包括但不仅限于，不正确的使用方式，本公司概不
负责。某些州或管辖区没有限制隐含保修期限的长短，或不允许排除或限制偶然或必然产生的损害，以及排除或
限制由一责任方的疏忽而造成该方的死亡或人身伤害的责任，以上限制于免责条款在这些情况下不适用。本质量
保证授予您特定的权利，根据不同州，管辖区和国家的法律规定，您还享有其他法定权利。此保证不会影响您的法
定权利。
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VA A EXTENDERSE MAS ALLA DEL PERÍODO DE GARANTIA. SE REHUSA CUALQUIER RESPONSABILIDAD POR 
DAÑOS ACCESORIOS O EMERGENTES, INCLUIDOS, SIN LIMITACION ALGUNA, LOS DAÑOS QUE DERIVEN 
DE IMPRECISION O IMPRECISION MATEMATICA DEL PRODUCTO. ALGUNOS ESTADOS O JURISDICCIONES 
NO ADMITEN LIMITACIONES DE LA DURACION DE UNA GARANTIA IMPLICITA Y ALGUNOS ESTADOS O 
JURISDICCIONES NO ADMITEN LA EXCLUSION O LIMITACION DE DAÑOS ACCESORIOS O EMERGENTES O 
LA EXCLUSION O LIMITACION POR UNA PARTE DE LA RESPONSABILIDAD POR FALLECIMIENTO O LESION 
PERSONAL CAUSADA POR LA NEGLIGENCIA DE DICHA PARTE; POR CONSIGUIENTE, LAS LIMITACIONES O 
EXCLUSIONES ARRIBA RESEÑADAS NO VAN A APLICARSE EN ESTOS CASOS. ESTA GARANTIA LES OTORGA 
A VDS. UNOS DERECHOS ESPECIFICOS. A VDS LES PODRAN CORRESPONDER TAMBIEN OTROS DERECHOS 
QUE VARIAN ENTRE UN ESTADO Y OTRO, UNA JURISDICCION Y OTRA O UN PAIS Y OTRO. NADA EN ESTA 
GARANTIA VA A AFECTAR SUS DERECHOS ESTABLECIDOS POR LA LEY.

Herzlichen Glückwunsch und vielen Dank, daß Sie sich für ein fi’zi:k Produkt entschieden haben.
Wir empfehlen Ihnen, diese Bedienungsanleitung zu lesen und sich mit den enthaltenen Informationen vertraut 
zu machen. Es wird Ihnen helfen, ein Höchstmaß an Komfort und Leistung durch Ihr fi’zi:k Produkt zu erzielen.
Bitte bewahren Sie die Bedienungsanleitung an einem sicheren Platz auf, um später darauf zurückzukommen. 
Viel Spaß beim Fahren!

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
1. Sitzposition
Ihr Sattel ist entwickelt und gefertigt worden, nachdem er die striktesten Test durchlaufen hat, die wir für 
diese Produktkategorie festgelegt haben. Diese Tests sind mit einem montiertem Sattel auf mehreren 
Sattelsützengestellen durchgeführt worden, die fi´zi:k als “Standard” definiert. Wir wollen damit die Mehrheit 
der verfügbaren Sattelstützengestelle  am Markt wiederspiegeln. Einige Sattelstützenklemmungen können die 
Schiene des Sattels beschädigen. Deshalb ist es ratsam zu prüfen, ob Ihre Sattelstütze die Standards erfüllt, die 
wir verwenden (vergleiche Bild1). Bevor Sie mit der Montage beginnen, stellen Sie sicher, daß die Auflagefläche 
zwischen Sattelsütze und Sattelstrebe keine Fehler, einen Grat oder scharfe Kanten aufweist  (Bild 2a/2b). 
Dies kann den Sattel ernsthaft schädigen und strukturellen Schaden anrichten. Wenn das so sein sollte, bitte 
entfernen Sie diese oder kontaktieren  den Hersteller der Sattelstütze. In der Regel sollten Sie die Klemmung 
der Sattelstütze gerade ausrichten und im geraden Bereich der Strebe montieren. In keinem Fall gehen Sie 
über die gebogenen Enden der Sattelstrebe hinaus. Wenn Sie einen Sattel mit Carbon-Streben nutzen, 
positionieren Sie bitte die Auflagefläche der Sattelstütze nur im ummanteltem Bereich der Sattelstrebe 
(vergleiche Bild 3). Enn alles ausgerichtet ist, ziehen Sie die Klemmung der Sattelsütze schrittweise mit dem 
richtigen Drehmohment an, um zu vermeiden,daß sich der Sattel bei Gebrauch bewegt. In keinem Fall sollte das 
Drehmoment die Empfehlungen des Sattelstützen-Herstellers überschreiten.
Im Fall von Carbon-Sattelstützen sollte das Drehmoment maximal 12 N/m betragen.  Ein Überschreiten dieser 
Vorgabe kann den Sattel während des Gebrauchs beschädigen. Der Durchmesser der Stattelsützenklemmung 
muss mit dem Durchmesser der Sattelstreben übereinstimmen (siehe Bild 4). Das Gleiche gilt für das 
Untergestell der Sattelsützenklemmung- wie zum Beispiel in Bild 5 dargestellt bei Sattelstreben aus Carbon 
oder Metalllegierungen. Wenn Sie irgendwelche Geräusche auf den ersten hundert Kilometers wahrnehmen, 
dann  ist das eine Folge davon, daß sich Material und die Komponenten setzen. Sollten die Geräusche länger 
anhalten, kontaktieren Sie bitte Ihren Händler und halten die Originalrechnung bereit.
2. Generelle Hinweise und Warnungen beim Gebrauch
Das Produkt, welches Sie erworben haben, ist gebaut und entwickelt worden im Hinblick auf die aktuellen 
gesetzlichen Bestimmungen.  Wir haben das Produkt und deren Gebrauch gründlich gestestet, um eine 
Langlebigkeit  sicherzustellen.
Das Produkt sollte nur für den angebenen Zweck als Fahrradsattel genutzt werden. Jede mißbräuchliche 
Nutzung führt dazu, daß die Garantie erlischt. Im Falle eines Unfall oder Sturzes empfehlen wir Ihnen, den Sattel 
auf Beschädigungen zu prüfen.
Tragen Sie keine Hose mit Metalleinsätzen, die die Satteloberfläche beschädigen können.
Tragen Sie keine Klebemittel oder Farbe auf jegliche Teile des Sattels auf.
Ändern Sie nicht den Aufbau oder die Struktur des Sattels durch Fräsen, Bohren, Kleben oder Anbringen 
anderer Teile.
Tragen Sie keine Scheuermittel oder Abschleifmittel auf die Oberfläche auf.
Setzen Sie den Sattel nicht direktem Sonnenlicht für längere Zeit aus.
Bitte belasten Sie das Material  nicht vertikal mit mehr als 1000N.
Die Temparaturspanne für den Gebrauch ist zwischen -10° und +50° festgelegt.
Vermeiden Sie den Gebrauch von lösemittelhaltigen Produkten wie zum  
Beispiel Öl oder Cremes.  Das kann zu einem Rückgang der Beschichtung oder zu einer Beschädigung der 
Oberfläche führen. Um die Langlebigkeit Ihres Sattels sicherzustellen, empfehlen wir Ihnen den Ausführungen 
von Abschnitt 3 zu folgen.
3. Pflege des Sattels
Um die maximale Leistungsfähigkeit Ihres Sattels zu erhalten, empfiehlt Ihnen Selle Royal folgende Richtlinien 
zu beachten:
Für die Pflege Ihres Sattels empfehlen wir eine regelmäßige Reinigung mit einem Tuch, welches mit wenig 
Wasser (Raumtemperatur) und Neutralseife benetzt ist. Trocknen Sie den Sattel vorsichtig mit einem weichen 
Tuch.
Bitte nicht Lösemittel zur Reinigung verwenden.
Bitte kein Hochdruckwasserstrahl verwenden.
Bitte verwenden Sie keine Flüssigkeiten oberhalb der Raumtemperatur.

Bitte kein Schmiergelpapier verwenden.
Bitte nicht mit Hitzequellen trocknen, z.B. direktem Sonnenlicht, Haartrockner oder Mikrowelle.

GARANTIE
fi’zi:k® ist eine eingetragene Marke der Firma Selle Royal® SpA, Via Vittorio Emanuele 119, 36050 Pozzoleone 
(Vicenza) Italia. Für dieses Erzeugnis – ausgenommen Verbrauchsmaterial und Artikel mit eingeschränkter 
Haltbarkeit –  wird dem Erstkäufer gegenüber in Bezug auf das Nichtbestehen von Qualitätsmängeln eine 
zweijährige Garantie ab Kaufdatum übernommen (Garantiezeit). Während des Garantiezeitraums wird das 
Erzeugnis unter Vorlage des Kaufbelegs unter Verwendung von Selle Royal® Ersatzteilen oder überholten Teilen 
innerhalb einer zumutbaren Frist repariert oder durch das gleiche Modell oder ein ähnliches Ersatzmodell ersetzt. 
Um die Garantieleistung zu erhalten, wenden Sie sich an den Händler, bei dem Sie das Erzeugnis erworben haben, 
oder direkt an uns über unsere Webseite (www.fizik.it), auf der einige Informationen angefordert werden, um Ihre 
Reklamation im Einzelnen prüfen zu können. In beiden Fällen werden Sie um eine Kopie der Kaufquittung oder 
eines anderen Kaufbelegs, aus dem das Kaufdatum hervorgeht, gebeten. 
In folgenden Fällen entfällt die Garantie:
1. Das Problem wurde durch unsachgemäßen, groben, unsanften oder nachlässigen  Gebrauch verursacht.
2. Das Problem wurde durch Brand oder andere Naturkatastrophen verursacht.
3. Das Problem wurde durch eine unsachgemäße, nicht von Selle Royal® durchgeführte Reparatur oder 
Handhabung verursacht.
4. Die angeforderte Garantie besteht in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz von Sonderoptionen, Zubehör oder 
Verbrauchsmaterial.
5. Der Kaufbeleg wird bei Anforderung der Leistung nicht vorgelegt. 
6. Der Garantiezeitraum ist abgelaufen.
WEDER DIESE GARANTIE NOCH EINE ANDERE AUSDRÜCKLICHE ODER GESETZLICH VORGESEHENE 
GARANTIE, EINSCHLIESSLICH JEDER GESETZLICH VORGESEHENEN GARANTIE ODER GEWÄHRLEISTUNG 
FÜR EIGNUNG ODER HANDELSÜBLICHE EIGENSCHAFTEN FÜR EINEN BESONDEREN ZWECK WIRD ÜBER DIE 
GARANTIEZEIT HINAUS AUSGEDEHNT. FÜR ZUSATZODER FOLGESCHÄDEN, EINSCHLIESSLICH SCHÄDEN 
IN UNBESCHRÄNKTER HÖHE WEGEN UNGENAUIGKEIT ODER MATHEMATISCHER UNGENAUIGKEIT DES 
ERZEUGNISSES, WIRD KEINE HAFTUNG ÜBERNOMMEN. IN EINIGEN STAATEN ODER GERICHTSBARKEITEN 
SIND EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN DER GESETZLICH VORGESEHENEN GARANTIEZEITEN NICHT ZULÄSSIG UND 
IN EINIGEN STAATEN ODER GERICHTSBARKEITEN SIND DER AUSSCHLUSS ODER DIE EINSCHRÄNKUNG 
DER ZUSATZ- ODER FOLGESCHÄDEN ODER DER AUSSCHLUSS ODER DIE EINSCHRÄNKUNG DER HAFTUNG 
EINER PARTEI IM TODESFALL ODER BEI KÖRPERVERLETZUNGEN DURCH NACH LÄSSIGKEIT DIESER PARTEI 
NICHT ZULÄSSIG, SO DASS DIE EINSCHRÄNKUNGEN ODER AUSSCHLÜSSE IN DIESEN FÄLLEN NICHT ZUR 
ANWENDUNG KOMMEN. DIESE GARANTIE GEWÄHRT IHNEN BESTIMMTE RECHTE. FERNER BESITZEN SIE 
MÖGLICHERWEISE WEITERE RECHTE, DIE JE NACH STAAT ODER RECHTSPRECHUNG UNTERSCHIEDLICH 
SIND. IHRE GESETZLICHEN RECHTE WERDEN VON VORLIEGENDER GARANTIE IN KEINER WEISE 
EINGESCHRÄNKT.

Parabéns e obrigado por escolher um produto fi’zi:k.
Recomendamos-lhe que leia este material e se familiarize com as informações contidas no mesmo, que irão ajudá-
lo a atingir os mais altos níveis de conforto e desempenho do seu produto fi’zi:k. Guarde este manual num local 
seguro, para consulta futura.
Divirta-se a dar ao pedal!

MANUAL DE UTILIZAÇÃO
1. Instalação do selim
O seu selim foi concebido e fabricado depois de passar pelos mais rigorosos testes, e encontra-se em 
conformidade com as regulamentações relativas a este tipo de produto. Os testes foram realizados com 
base num sistema de fixação dos quadros que a Selle Royal definiu como “padrão”, capazes de reproduzir o 
funcionamento da maior parte dos quadros atualmente presentes no mercado. Alguns fechos podem danificar o 
quadro do assento: por este motivo, é aconselhável verificar se a sede do assento pertence à categoria de padrões 
adequados para utilização definidos pela Selle Royal (fig. 1). Antes da montagem, deve verificar se a superfície de 
montagem no quadro para o selim não apresenta imperfeições, rebarbas ou esquinas sem raio da extremidade 
(fig. 2a/2b). A presença das mesmas pode danificar gravemente o selim e causar danos estruturais. Se presentes, 
remova-os ou entre em contacto com o fabricante da sede do assento. O sistema de aperto do quadro deve ser 
posicionado na posição a direito da estrutura de sustentação do selim. Em circunstância alguma deve ser colocado 
sobre as zonas de dobragem (fig. 3). No caso de quadros de carbono, K:ium ou manganésio, a sede do assento deve 
situar-se nos limites de proteção indicados (fig. 3). O binário de aperto do sistema de fixação ao quadro deve ser 
o suficiente para impedir a movimentação do selim durante a sua utilização em condições normais e nunca deve 
ultrapassar as indicações fornecidas pelo fabricante da sede do assento. Em caso de quadros de carbono, este não 
deve ultrapassar os 12 N/m. Ultrapassar este limite pode provocar danos ao selim durante a sua utilização.
O diâmetro do assento do sistema de fixação ao quadro deve ser igual em secção ao do quadro do assento (fig. 4). 
Tal aplica-se tanto a quadros com secções circulares, como a quadros com secções ovais (como no caso do chassi 
constituído por carbono ou liga (fig. 5). A ocorrência de qualquer ruído nas primeiras centenas de quilómetros 
de utilização como resultado do assentamento dos materiais e componentes.  Se o mesmo persistir, entre em 
contacto com o distribuidor com o seu talão de compra.
2. Precauções de utilização e avisos gerais
O produto que adquiriu foi concebido e construído em conformidade com as leis atualmente em vigor e foi 
submetido a rigorosos testes de simulação da utilização, com vista a assegurar uma longevidade de utilização 

considerável. O produto deve ser usado de acordo com o fim para o qual foi concebido: um selim de bicicleta. É 
considerada utilização indevida qualquer outra utilização diferente da anteriormente referida. Nestes casos, a 
garantia é imediatamente invalidada.
Em caso de acidente/queda, é aconselhável verificar o selim junto do seu fabricante.
Não utilize calções com apliques metálicos que possam cortar o revestimento do assento.
Não aplique adesivos ou pintura adicional em nenhuma parte do selim.
Não faça quaisquer alterações à estrutura do selim: não frese, perfure nem cole/una a outros acessórios.
Não o pouse ou roce contra superfícies abrasivas.
Não exponha à luz solar direta durante longos períodos.
Não sobrecarregue com cargas verticais superiores a 1000N.
É considerado um intervalo de temperatura adequado para utilização de -10 ° C a + 50 ° c.
Evite a utilização de produtos baseados em solventes (como óleos ou cremes). Estes podem provocar a 
deterioração dos revestimentos ou a queda dos referidos componentes. Para garantir a longevidade do selim, é 
recomendável ler e compreender atentamente as instruções do número 3 seguinte.
3. Manutenção do selim
 Para obter o máximo desempenho do seu selim, a Selle Royal aconselha-o a observar as seguintes linhas 
orientadoras. Para uma manutenção adequada do produto, é aconselhável limpar periodicamente usando um 
pano humedecido com um pouco de água à temperatura ambiente e detergente neutro. Mais tarde, seque 
delicadamente com um pano macio.
Não lave com solventes.
Não limpe com líquidos sob pressão.
Não lave com líquidos a uma temperatura acima da ambiente.
Não utilize panos abrasivos.
Não seque com fontes de calor como: luz solar direta, secadores do cabelo, fornos micro-ondas, etc.

GARANTIA
fi’zi:k® é uma marca registrada, de titularidade da Selle Royal® SpA, Via Vittorio Emanuele 119, 36050 Pozzoleone 
(VI) - Itália. Este produto, com exceção das suas partes consumíveis ou deterioráveis, é garantido, para o 
primeiro comprador, contra defeitos de qualidade que possam surgir a partir da data de compra por um 
período de dois anos (“período de garantia”). Durante o período de garantia, e atrás da exibição da prova de 
compra, o produto será reparado usando peças sobresselentes da Selle Royal® ou pela mesma inspecionadas, 
ou o produto será substituído com o mesmo modelo ou um similar dentro de um período de tempo razoável. 
Para usufruir do serviço de garantia, pode dirigir-se ao revendedor junto do qual o produto foi adquirido, ou 
diretamente a nós através do nosso sítio web (www.fizik.it), onde serão solicitadas algumas informações para 
analisar detalhadamente a reclamação; em ambos os casos é necessária a exposição de uma cópia do recibo ou 
outra prova de compra que demonstre a data em que este foi efetuado. Para os serviços prestados durante o 
período em que a garantia está em vigor não serão debitadas as despesas relativas às peças sobresselentes ou 
de mão-de-obra. Para evitar o risco de eventuais danos ou perda durante a expedição do produto ao serviço de 
assistência, é aconselhável assegurar-se e embalá-lo de forma segura. A expedição deverá ser efetuada com 
aviso de receção.
O cliente não poderá usufruir dos serviços de reparação e substituição em garantia se:
1. o problema foi causado por um uso indevido, irregular ou negligente ou por uma queda;
2. o problema foi causado por incêndio ou outras calamidades naturais;
3. o problema foi causado por reparação inadequada ou por alterações efetuadas por sujeitos diferentes da 
Selle Royal®; 
4. a manutenção necessária consiste na reparação ou na substituição dos componentes opcionais, dos 
acessórios ou das partes de consumo;
5. no momento da solicitação de serviço não é apresentada a prova de compra, ou
6. o período de garantia expirou.
NEM ESTA GARANTIA, NEM QUALQUER OUTRA, EXPRESSA OU IMPLÍCITA, INCLUINDO AS GARANTIAS 
IMPLÍCITAS OU AS CONDIÇÕES DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO OU ADEQUAÇÃO A UMA FINALIDADE ESPECÍFICA, 
PODEM SE ESTENDER ALÉM DO PERÍODO DE GARANTIA. NENHUMA RESPONSABILIDADE É ASSUMIDA 
POR DANOS ACIDENTAIS OU INDIRETOS, INCLUINDO, SEM LIMITAÇÕES, OS DANOS RESULTANTES 
DE NEGLIGÊNCIA OCASIONAL OU SISTEMÁTICA DO PRODUTO. ALGUNS PAÍSES E JURISDIÇÕES NÃO 
PERMITEM LIMITAÇÕES À DURAÇÃO DE UMA GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA E CERTOS PAÍSES E JURISDIÇÕES NÃO 
PERMITEM A EXCLUSÃO OU LIMITAÇÃO DE DANOS INCIDENTAIS OU CONSEQUENCIAIS, OU A LIMITAÇÃO 
OU A ISENÇÃO DE UMA PARTE DA RESPONSABILIDADE POR MORTE OU LESÕES PESSOAIS CAUSADAS POR 
NEGLIGÊNCIA DA PARTE, POR ISSO AS LIMITAÇÕES OU EXCLUSÕES, NESTES CASOS, NÃO ENCONTRAM 
APLICAÇÃO. ESTA GARANTIA CONFERE DIREITOS ESPECÍFICOS, E PODERÃO SER RECONHECIDOS DIREITOS 
ADICIONAIS QUE VARIAM DE ESTADO A ESTADO, DE COMPETÊNCIA DE JURISDIÇÃO OU DE PAÍS PARA PAÍS. 
NADA NESTA GARANTIA PREJUDICA OS DIREITOS PREVISTOS PELA LEI.

fi’zi:k製品をお選びいただき誠にありがとうございます。
弊社は、お客様がfi’zi:kをご使用するにあたり最高の心地よさとパフォーマンスを得られるよう、当マニュアルを熟読
し、内容に精通することをお勧めいたします。今後の参考のために、当ユーザーマニュアルを安全な場所に保管して
ください。
よいペダリングを。

ユーザーマニュアル
1. サドルの設置

当サドルは、同種製品に関連する規制に準拠して設計・製造され、最も厳しい製品テストを通過しております。同テ
ストは、現在市場に流通しているほとんどのフレームの動作を再現することのできる、セラロイヤルが「基準」として
定義するフレームの固定方式に基づいて行われております。
固定部品のいくつかは、シートのフレームに損傷を与える恐れがあります。そのため、お客様のシートポストが、セラ
ロイヤル（図1）が定義する使用に適した基準範囲に属していることを確認するようお勧めいたします。
組立て前に、フレームのサドル設置面に欠陥やバリがないこと、また角がエッジ範囲外にいかないことを確認する必
要があります（図2a / 2b）。これらはサドルに深刻な損傷を与え、構造的な損害を引き起こす原因となります。これ
らが見つかった場合、除去するか、シートポストのメーカーにお問い合わせください。
フレームの固定部分には、サドルの軸受構造の直線部を配置しなければなりません。屈曲部（図3）を配置しないよ
うにしてください。
1. K：iumまたはマンガンフレーム等のカーボンフレームの場合には、シートポストを示されたプロテクション範囲
内に配置する必要があります（図3）。
フレーム固定部分の締付トルクは、通常状態での使用時にサドルの移動を防止させるものでなくてはならず、また、
いかなる場合にもシートポストの製造元が指示する範囲を超えてはなりません。
カーボン構造の場合、12N / mを超えてはなりません。この制限値を超えると、使用時にサドルに損傷を引き起こす
可能性があります。
フレーム固定部分のシートの直径は、シートフレームの同セクションと等しくなければなりません
（図4）。これは、楕円形のセクションがあるフレーム、円形のセク ョンがあるフレームの両方に適用されます（カー
ボン製や合金製シャーシの場合と同様）（図5）。
使用後、最初の数百キロメートル中に発生するノイズは、材料や部品が沈降するためです。これらが解決しない場合
は、領収書とともに販売店までお問い合わせください。
2. 使用上の注意 お客様が購入された製品は、相当の使用寿命を確保するため、現行法に準拠して設計および製造
されており、使用に関する厳格なシミュレーションテストが行われています。 当製品は、自転車用サドルとして設計
された目的のために使用されなければなりません。上述以外の目的での使用は、不適切な使用と見なされます。この
場合、保証は直ちに無効となります。事故または転落があった場合は、メーカーにサドルの確認を依頼するようお勧
めいたします。シートカバーを切る恐れのある金属片入りのショーツを使用しないでください。
サドルのいかなる部分にも接着剤や塗料を使用しないでください。
ミリングやドリル、接着、その他部品の結合等で、サドルの構造を変更しないでください。
摩耗作用のある場所に置いたり、こすったりしないでください。
直射日光に長時間さらさないでください。
1000N以上の垂直荷重に接触させないでください。
使用における適切な温度範囲は -10 ° Cから+ 50 ° cです。
 溶剤系（油やクリーム等）製品の使用は避けてください。これらは、コーティングの劣化や同部品の落下を引き起
こす原因となります。
サドルの寿命を確保するため、次の第3項の手順を熟読し、理解するようお勧めいたします。
3. サドルのメンテナンス
お客様が当サドルから最大のパフォーマンスを得られるよう、セラロイヤでは以下のガイドラインを遵守するようお
勧めいたしております。
当製品を適切にメンテナンスするため、少量の常温水と中性洗剤で湿らせた布を使用し、定期的洗浄することをお
勧めいたします。その後、柔らかい布で丁寧に乾燥させてください。
溶剤で洗浄しないでください。
加圧液体で洗浄しないでください。
常温以上の液体で洗浄しないでください。
研磨布を使用しないでください。
直射日光、ヘアドライヤー、電子レンジ等の熱で乾燥させないでください 。

保証
fi’zi:k® は Selle Royal® が所有する登録商標です。当商品は消耗品や強度制限のある商品を除いて、品質を保証し
ます。購入者は商品購入日より2年間の保証 期間を得ます(「保証期間」)。保証期間内に領収書を提示するとSelle 
Royal®が商品の点検を行い、部品交換、修理いたします。商品の交換につきましては同一品、同等品または点検済
みの同等商品と交換いた します。保証サービスをご希望の際は、購入店舗または直接当社ウェブサイト 
(www.fizik.it) にお問い合わせください。フォームに諸事項を記入していただいた後に、Selle Royal® がお客様の苦
情を詳しく確認判断いたします。購入店舗かウェブサイトのどちらにお問い合わせの場合でも、領収書のコピーかそ
の他の商品購入日を確認することができる書類が必要です。保証期間内においては部品費、修理費は一切発生しま
せん。配送中の商品の損傷や紛失を防ぐために、サービスセンターへ発送の際は商品をしっかりと梱包し配達証明
書付きで正確に発送してください。
下記に該当する場合は保証対象外となりますので調整費、修理費が発生してもお客様の苦情は一切受付けられま
せん。ご了承お願いします。
1. 過失やぞんざいな扱い、乱暴な取り扱い等、不適切な使用によって損傷した場合 
2. 火災、自然災害などによって損傷した場合
3. Selle Royal® 以外での不適切な修理、改造によって損傷した場合
4. オプション、付属品、消耗品の変更や修理
5. サービスセンターに領収書を提示しない場合 
6. 保証期間外
当該保証やその他の保証や全ての明示のもしくは黙示の保証および条件、販売条件や適合条件など特定の目的の
ために保証期間が延長されることはありません。商品に対して乱暴な扱いや過失によって生じた付属品の損傷、間
接損害の責務は、全て無制限に負いかねます。国の法律によっては保証期間の黙示が認められていません。また国
の法律によっては付属品の損傷や間接損害に対して、保証制限や免責が認められていません。また国の法律によっ
ては本人の過失が原因で生じた傷害、死亡事故に対する損害賠償の制限、免責が認められていません。つまり保証
制限、免責が法的に認められていない国があります。この保証はお客様に特定の法的権利を付与、国によってはそ
の他の法的権利を付与するものです。お客様の法的な権利を侵害するものではありません。

Le produit que vous avez acheté a été conçu et construit en conformité avec les lois actuellement en vigueur et 
a subi des tests rigoureux qui simule l’utilisation, afin d’assurer la longévité d’utilisation considérable. Le produit 
doit être utilisé uniquement dans le but pour lequel il est conçu, comme une selle de vélo. Toute autre utilisation de 
celle définie ci-dessus est considérée comme impropre. Dans ce cas, la garantie est immédiatement annulée. En 
cas d’accident ou  de chute, il est recommandé que vous vérifiez la selle avec votre fabricant.
Ne pas porter de short avec inserts métalliques qui peuvent couper la housse du siège.
Ne pas appliquer des adhésifs ou des peintures supplémentaires à une partie quelconque de la selle.
Ne pas apporter de modifications à la structure de la selle: fraisage, perçage ou collage, ou de fixation d’autres 
détails.
Ne pas déposer ou frotter contre les surfaces abrasives.
Ne pas exposer au soleil pendant de longues périodes.
Ne pas insister avec des charges verticales de plus de 1000N.
La plage de températures appropriée pour une utilisation est considérée comme étant comprise entre -10 ° c et 
+ 50 ° C.
Éviter l’utilisation de produits à base de solvants (tels que les huiles ou crèmes). Ceux-ci peuvent provoquer la 
détérioration des revêtements ou l’endommagement de la surface. Pour assurer la longévité de la selle, nous vous 
recommandons de lire attentivement et de comprendre les instructions qui suivent dans la section 3.
3. L’entretien de votre selle
Afin d’obtenir des performances maximales de votre selle, Selle Royal vous conseille de respecter les 
recommandations suivantes. Pour un bon entretien du produit, il est recommandé de nettoyer votre selle 
régulièrement avec un chiffon imbibé d’un peu d’eau à la température ambiante et un détergent neutre. Séchez 
délicatement la selle avec un chiffon doux.
Ne pas laver avec des solvants.
Ne pas nettoyer avec des liquides sous pression.
Ne pas laver avec des liquides au dessus de la température ambiante.
Ne pas utiliser de chiffons abrasifs.
Ne pas sécher avec des sources de chaleur, telles que: la lumière solaire directe, un sèche-cheveux ou un four à 
micro-ondes.

GARANTIE
fi’zi:k® est une marque déposée, propriété de Selle Royal® SpA, Via Vittorio Emanule 119, 36050 Pozzoleone (VI) 
Italia. Ce produit, hormis les consommables ou les articles dont la résistance est réduite, est garanti à l’acheteur 
original exempt de tout défaut de qualité lors de la livraison pendant un délai de deux ans à compter de la date 
d’achat (« période de garantie »). Pendant la période de garantie et contre preuve d’achat, le produit sera réparé en 
utilisant des pièces substitutives ourévisées Selle Royal® ou bien le produit sera remplacé par le même modèle ou 
un modèle substitutif ou révisé semblable dans un délai raisonnable. Pour bénéficier de l’assistance sous garantie, 
vous pouvez contacter le magasin où vous avez acheté le produit ou bien nous contacter directement sur notre 
site Web (www.fizik.it) où l’on vous demandera des renseignements pour examiner en détail votre réclamation. 
Dans les deux cas, on demandera un exemplaire de votre reçu de vente ou une autre preuve d’achat mentionnant 
la date d’achat. Aucune pièce ou main-d’oeuvre vous sera débitée en cas de prestations sous garantie valables. 
Vu le risque de dommage ou de perte pendant l’expédition, lorsque vous envoyez le produit pour l’assistance, on 
préconise d’emballer le produit d’une façon sûre et de l’envoyer en recommandé avec accusé de réception.
Le client ne fera aucune réclamation relativement à cette garantie pour frais de réparation ou de réglage si:
1. le problème est dû à un traitement impropre, maladroit, brusque ou négligent;
2. le problème est dû à un incendie ou une autre catastrophe naturelle;
3. le problème est dû à une réparation ou un à réglage impropre effectué par quiconque autre que Selle Royal®;
4. l’entretien demandé consiste à réparer ou remplacer des options, des accessoires ou des  consommables; 
5. la preuve d’achat n’est pas présentée lorsqu’on demande l’assistance;
6. la période de garantie est échue.
NI CETTE GARANTIE NI TOUTE AUTRE GARANTIE, EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE, Y COMPRIS TOUTE GARANTIE 
IMPLICITE OU CONDITION DE COMMERCIAILISATION OU D’APTITUDE A UN BUT SPECIAL, NE S’ETENDRA AU-
DELA DE LA PERIODE DE GARANTIE. NOUS DEGAGEONS TOUTES RESPONSABILITES POUR LES DOMMAGES 
ACCESSOIRES OU INDIRECTS, Y COMPRIS, SANS LIMITE, LES DOMMAGES DECOULANT DE L’IMPRECISION OU 
DE L’IMPRECISION MATHEMATIQUE DU PRODUIT. CERTAINS PAYS OU LES JURIDICTIONS N’ADMETTENT PAS 
DE LIMITE A LA DUREE D’UNE GARANTIE IMPLICITE ET CERTAINS PAYS OU LES JURIDICTIONS N’ADMETTENT 
PAS L’EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITE DES DOMM AGES ACCESSOIRES INDIRECTS OU L’EXCLUSION OU LA LIMITE 
POUR UNE PARTIE DE LA RESPONSABILITE POUR CAUSE DE MORT OU DE LESION PERSONNELLE DUE A LA 
NEGLIGENCE DE CETTE PARTIE, SI BIEN QU E LES SUSDITES LIMITES OU EXC LUSIONS NE S’APPLIQU ERONT 
PAS DANS CES CAS. CETTE GARANTIE VOUS OCTROIE DES DROITS SPECIFIQU ES ET VOUS POUVEZ MEME 
AVOIR D’AUTRES DROITS QU I VARIENT D’UN ETAT A L’AUTRE, D’UNE JU RIDICTION A L’AUTRE OU D’UN PAYS A 
L’AUTRE. RIEN DANS CETTE GARANTIE N’ENTAME VOS DROITS STATUTAIRES.

Felicidades, gracias por adquirir un producto fi’zi:k.
Le recomendamos que lea este manual y la información que éste contiene,  le ayudará a conseguir los máximos 
niveles de comodidad y el máximo rendimiento en el uso de su fi’zi:k. Guarde este manual en un lugar seguro para 
consultarlo en el futuro. 
Feliz pedalada!

MANUAL DEL USUARIO
1. Instalación del sillín

El sillín ha sido diseñado y fabricado después de haber pasado las pruebas más estrictas y en cumplimiento de 
las regulaciones relativas a este tipo de producto. Las pruebas han sido realizadas sobre una base de un sistema 
de fijación de los marcos que Selle Royal ha definido como estándar, capaces de reproducir el funcionamiento 
de la mayoría de los marcos actualmente presentes en el mercado. Algunas sujeciones pueden dañar el marco 
del sillín: por ello, aconsejamos comprobar que la tija del sillín pertenece a una categoría adecuada para el uso 
indicado por Selle Royal (fig. 1). Antes del montaje, debe comprobar que la superficie de montaje del marco al 
sillín no presenta imperfecciones, rebabas o esquinas sin radios del borde (fig. 2a/2b). La presencia de estos 
elementos puede dañar seriamente el sillín y provocar daños estructurales. Si están presentes, elimínelos y 
póngase en contacto con el fabricante de la tija del sillín. El sistema de sujeción del marco debe colocarse en 
la parte recta de la estructura de soporte del sillín. En ningún caso puede colocarse en las zonas que se curvan 
(fig. 3). En caso de marcos de carbono, K:ium o manganeso, la tija del sillín debe estar dentro de los límites de 
protección indicados (fig. 3). El par de ajuste del sistema de sujeción del marco debe evitar el movimiento del 
sillín en condiciones de uso normales y en cualquier caso nunca debe superar las indicaciones ofrecidas por el 
fabricante de la tija del sillín.  En caso de estructuras de carbono, nunca debe superar los 12N/m. Si se supera 
este límite se pueden provocar daños al sillín durante el uso. El diámetro del asiento del sistema de sujeción del 
marco debe tener la misma sección que el marco del asiento (fig. 4). Esta medida es válida tanto para los marcos 
de forma circular como para los marcos con forma oval (en caso de marcos realizados de carbono o aleación 
(fig. 5)). Durante los primeros cien kilómetros aproximadamente, se pueden producir ruidos que se deben al 
asentamiento de los materiales y de los componentes. Si éstos persisten, póngase en contacto con el vendedor 
aportando el relativo recibo.
2. Precauciones para el uso y advertencias generales
El producto que ha comprado ha sido diseñado y construido en cumplimiento de la legislación actualmente 
en vigor y ha sido sometido a rigurosas pruebas de simulación de uso, para asegurar la longevidad del uso. El 
producto debe utilizarse para el objetivo para el que ha sido diseñado, como sillín de bicicleta. Se considera 
uso impropio cualquier uso diferente del anteriormente definido.  En estos casos, se anula inmediatamente la 
garantía. En caso de accidente o caída se aconseja hacer que el fabricante revise el sillín.
No utilice pantalones cortos con inserciones metálicas que pueden cortar la cubierta del asiento.
No aplique adhesivos o pintura adicionales en ninguna parte del sillín.
No realice cambios en la estructura del sillín, como el fresado, perforado o pegado o unión de cualquier elemento.
No apoye ni friccione contra superficies abrasivas.
No exponga el sillín a la luz directa del sol durante periodos largos.
No realice esfuerzos con cargas verticales que superen los 1000N.
La temperatura de uso adecuada es entre -10 ° C y + 50 ° C.
Evite utilizar productos a base de disolventes (como aceites o cremas). 
Pueden dañar los recubrimientos o hacer que se caigan estos componentes. Para asegurar la duración del sillín, 
recomendamos leer atentamente y entender las instrucciones que se incluyen en el párrafo 3.
3. Mantenimiento del sillín
 Para conseguir el máximo rendimiento del sillín, Selle Royal le recomienda que respete estos consejos. Para un 
mantenimiento adecuado del producto, recomendamos limpiarlo periódicamente usando un paño suave mojado 
con un poco de agua a temperatura ambiente y detergente neutro. Después, seque con un paño suave.
No lave el producto con disolventes.
No limpie el producto con líquidos a presión.
No lave el producto con líquidos a una temperatura superior a la temperatura ambiente.
No use paños abrasivos.
No seque el producto usando fuentes de calor, como luz solar directa, secadores de pelo, hornos microondas.

GARANTÍA
fi’zi:k® es una marca registrada propiedad de Selle Royal® SpA, Via Vittorio Emanuele 119, 36050 Pozzoleone 
(Vicenza) Italia. Se garantiza al comprador original que este producto, excepto los artículos de consumo o los 
artículos con resistencia limitada, está libre de defectos cualitativos al momento de su entrega, durante un plazo 
de dos años, contado desde la fecha de compra (“período de garantía”). Durante el período de garantía y contra 
prueba de la compra, se va a reparar el producto por el empleo de piezas substitutivas o revisadas Selle Royal®, o 
bien va a sustituirse el producto por el mismo modelo o un modelo substitutivo o revisado parecido, dentro de 
un plazo razonable. Para conseguir la asistencia al amparo de la garantía, pueden Vds. ponerse en contacto con la 
tienda donde han comprado el producto, o bien directamente con nosotros a través de nuestro sitio Web (www.
fizik.it), en el cuàl se le va a pedir a Vds. alguna información para examinar en detalle su reclamación. En ambos 
casos, se les va a exigir una copia de su recibo de compra u otra prueba de compra, de la cual pueda desprenderse 
la fecha de la compra. Ningùn adeudo para piezas o mano de obra se les va a efectuar a Vds, para prestaciones 
válidamente realizadas al amparo de la garantía. Puesto que cabe la posibilidad de que el producto experimente 
daños o se pierda durante el envío, se recomienda que, cuando Vds. envíen el producto para la asistencia, se 
sirvan embalarlo de manera segura y enviarlo por correo certificado con acuse de recibo.
El cliente NO hará reclamación alguna al amparo de esta garantía por gastos de reparación o regulación si:
1. el problema está causado por el manejo inadecuado, desmañado, brusco o negligente.
2. el problema está causado por incendio u otra calamidad natural.
3. el problema está causado por una reparación o regulación inadecuada, realizada por cualquier persona 
distinta de Selle Royal®.
4. el mantenimiento requerido consiste en la reparación o substitución de opcionales, accesorios o artículos 
de consumo.
5. no se exhibe la prueba de compra cuando se pide la asistencia; o bien
6. el período de garantía ha vencido.
NI ESTA GARANTIA NI OTRA GARANTIA CUALQUIERA, EXPRESA O IMPLICITA, INCLUYENDOSE CUALQUIER 
GARANTIA IMPLICITA O CONDICION DE COMERCIABILIDAD O DE IDONEIDAD PARA UN FIN DETERMINADO, 


